ENROLLED ORDINANCE 174-063

ADOPT 2020 WAUKESHA COUNTY BUDGET

WHEREAS, pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes, Section 59.17 (5), the County Executive is charged
with annually submitting a proposed budget to the County Board; and

WHEREAS, public hearings were held and notices provided in accordance with Wisconsin
Statute, Section 65.90; and

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors has completed their review and made
changes through amendments to the Proposed 2020 Budget.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS
that the 2020 Waukesha County Budget on file in the Office of the County Clerk is hereby
adopted.

File Number 174-0-066



ADOPT 2020 WAUKESHA COUNTY BUDGET

Approved by:
Finance Committee

/géf/)flﬂ—(d/ C\) %ﬂ;‘/\/t cjé_/‘

/~ _James A. Heinrich, Chair

A‘DS&AT

Timothy Dondlinger
—Fyler 7. Foti -

oz Ml

Thomas A. Mic i

\
| A
= J;

Richard on‘iéé

uane E. Paulson

Nyt

Ted Wysocki \

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,

was presented to the County Executive on:
12 [14 WM%@A-@?F /() Ml‘/&'\ﬂ/‘v

' ' Margaret Wértman, County Clerk

Date: l |

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,
is hereby:

Approved: X

Vetoed:

oue_sifia] 208 Gl T Zpeaori

Paul Farrow, County Executive

174-0-066



2020 BUDGET SUMMARY

2020 Increase/(Decrease)
2019 2020 Finance Committee From 2019
Adopted County Exec Proposed Adopted Budget
Budget Budget Budget 3 %
OPERATING BUDGETS
Gross Expenditures $282,263,434 $290,952,243 $292,485,503 $10,222,069 3.62%
MEMO: Less Interdept. Charges (a) $39,117.446 $40.289,738 $40,647 486 $1.630,040 3.91%
MEMO: Net Expenditures (a) $243,145,988 $250,662,505 $251,838,017 $8,692,029 3.57%
Less: Revenues (Excl. Retained Eamnings) $164,226,273 $172,218,771 $173,627,531 $9,301,258 5.66%
Less Net Appropriated Fund Balance $11,206,518 $10.348.,167 $10.672,667 (3633.851)
TAX LEVY - OPERATING BUDGETS $106,830,643 $108,385,305 $108,385,305 $1,554,662 1.46%
CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET
Expenditures $25,005,200 $27,844,700 $27,794,700 $2,789,500 11.2%
Less: Revenues $21,892,073 $22,483,873 $22,483,873 $591,800 2.7%
Less: Appropriated Fund Balance $2,057.200 $4.004,900 $3,954.900 $1.897.700
TAX LEVY-CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET $1,055,927 $1,355,927 $1,3565,927 $300,000 28.4%
COUNTY TOTALS
Expenditures (a) $307,268,634 $318,796,943 $320,280,203 $13,011,569 4.2%
Less: Revenues $186,118,346 $194,702,644 $196,011,404 $9,893.058 5.3%
Less: Appropriated Fund Balance $13,263,718 $14.353.067 $14,527.567 $1,263,849
County General Tax Levy (Excl Library) (c) $104,363,046 $106,202,483 $106,202,483 $1,839,437 1.76%
Bridges Library System Tax Levy (b) $3,623,524 $3,538,749 $3,538,749 $15,225 0.4%
Total County Tax Levy (c) $107,886,570 $109,741,232 $109,741,232 $1,854,662 1.72%

(a) 2020 operating budget net expenditures are $251,838,017 and total County net expenditures are $279,632,717 after eliminating
interdepartmental chargeback transactions (mostly from internal service fund operations and cross charges, e.g. Sheriff Bailiff and Conveyance
services), included in gross expenditures to conform with GAAP, but in effect results in double budgeting.

(b) Special County Library lax applied to those Waukesha County communities without a fibrary.

(c) The Tax Levy (for 2020 Budget purposes) increase is within Wisconsin's statutory limits (see Planning and Budget Palicy Section).

11/6/2019 11:19 AM




X$pepIgog AUNog ARWUING JUSWPUEWY ZOZWPIECH 0} 309} B0 AIN0D-g1SINaWpuaWWOZANSeERNaiNIA-HOEAN WY 9k L1 6LOS//LL

‘000°0S$ 22uejeq puny 1a3foid
tendes asnpay -ue|d jeyded $Z0Z-0Z0Z 341 Ut pascidde Jou
SEM COHMWLJMGCOUﬂm ‘_OQE 15414 191U3) UOIIRIISILIWRY L00T0T F._OW.._Cmﬂu(_
0% {000°'05$) os {000'05%) 0~ pasciddy w9losd jeudes Jeys Yayal 03 00005¢ S9INUPLIdXa 2aNPRY NI - 3ouEUI] waloid endes

“JuesS wesB0.d UoRI0GE[[0D YIESH [EIUIN PUE B21ISNF
(Wrg) 2aUEls|SSY SDUSH[ JO NESJING ~— IDUSN[ 4O WBWLEdSq
$°1 Y3 205 000'SSTS AG 19TPNG [E3UHD-IUSHEdING YiEIH
[QIUSN-SHH 9L Ul S2NUSASJ JUSWUIA0E |elduas aseaudu|

“(sozddns weBoud 104 gOR'TS pUe 51500 wesdoud pajeal
-J3ARL) JO) $65°GS SI3I0M UOIIEZIIQEIS SISUY PADEIUOD
PpuUE JUEINSUOY  PIYIBNIUOY B 1Dy 6/8°79% Buwpnpul)
692°6/$ Aq suonjeudosdde asusdxa Supessdo  Isesidy)

00T T Yen
JO 31BP MEIS SANIBYS B yUm sidelsyy eI 314 00T youUuIsH |BIBusE) +ETIUY?) wusyedng YireH
0% fel 000'8sL$ 000'851 % L1 2 ﬂm>0._n_n_¢. J25UNS B JO §3500 A4} 10§ TE£'Z8% Aq $1502 |aUU0sIad B5eaIdy| €-NId - 3oueulq |BJUBN - S231A8S UBWINH Pue Y)esH

*33uelRq punj aAnedau yum zoz Suipua suogesado
JIOB JO ¥Su $Yl 9INPAl 0] €92UMOSDI BL-BUC SBpiaosd

suonessdo  JloS-uou wosy 8oueeq pund  pajeldolddy puri4
‘ajuejed  pund  uuBWIRL 40 QOO'SETS  @1eudouddy uLewie) -3sM puel pue syied
188png

Sy FIueEq 01 (OFSILES) 0 SBuUlLIED POUIRIGS YUm 18340
pue 009'881°T$ AQ S3NUPAS) BIIAIDS 10} SaFIBYD BSESIIY

-s981eya [R1uswiedapIaIul Ul E60°SHES
| pue ‘{sesusdxs uopeweidsp wr TEEELS Buipnpuy L08'0TES youuaR
0% 000°'selL$ 092'081°1% 092'982'18 0-£ parciddy | Ag sesuadxe Bunesado 098°675% Aq 51500 jauLosIad asEB.OU Z-NI4 - gauUBUl pund o9 - &SN pue pue syed

gaueieq pung anedsu uim QroT uipus suopelado
4107 Jo 3511 3Y1 32NP3J 0] FIIN0SII IWF-IUC sIPINGIT

SUOIRSSH0 J|0B-uou Wwoly dIvRRy puny paieudosddy pung
'30UBjRY pUN$ UUBLLIE] 10 )00’SeS @ieUdoiddy uuswie] - 3sf pueT pue siied
‘559771 AY 59Rieyd (RpudwedIpIRu pUR ‘STYTTS LouuRH
0% 000'¢o% ce 000'68% 0-4 pasosddy Ag s9suadis Funesndo 'DEG'OES AY 51502 BuMosIad F5eanU| LN - 8oUBUld pund ljo9) - I8M pue pue syJed
AAST XE], |2g pung anuanay ainjipuadxg uonay ABWWING BNSS}  # puswly 10s1a18dng pung - uawyedsg
douddy W0 JRAMILW0D
ajuguly Buisodoid

A3GNANINODAY FALLININOD AONVNIA - SINIWANIWY LIOANG 40 AHUVIANNS




Xspepireg Aunag ABWWNS JU3WRUAWY 0Z0ZRIE0E 0} $305} DIROE ANCD-ESIUAIPUSWI0ZANEWSEPRaINIA-HIYE N WY Sk L 6LoZ/g/L L

“PET-6FT FIUBUIRIO PIY0IUR 10 HIBd 5B UO[IINIISU0D BUASY
37| s nem-EIeN Iy O 1ed S8 pOysI|geIss puny H5N0D
1|09 — 3511 PUET PUB SHJEJ 3Y] 0F 13D 5,BUIE 301 IUI 5IY51IR5
609°T9%$ BUL 158pNg 2uy1 2aueleq 62 (6yr6623) Jo SBuluies
PaULRISI UM 195440 PUE §09°T9%$ AG suonetidoidde ajuejeq
PuNy PUE ‘599 35.n0J 4103 Joj 198pNg 35/N00 110D BUEAA
BYIUI QD9 SET TS SONUANDI 8I1AIBS 104 $BaeYD SEEAI0U|

*$INJ30 BINS01 4O ‘TEOT

104 MO Ysed aallsod B Suinbad ‘Ax|Iqeia |212UBUY PaUIRISNS
aABIYIE O3 ‘QTOT U 35103 JjoF ay3 atelada 03 198png asuno3)
310D PeUBAR Y3 Ul 34 LGES A S981eY) |eluawedapiaiy

pue {sasuadxa uonzpaadap u TEE'TLS FMpnpRU) Z7TTERS sBuswng
o$ 609'Love 151'699% 09:'08g'1$ 10 pejag Ag sasuadxa Sunelsdo '06.085$ Ag 51509 |2uussiad aseanu 1-dnS U (e pun4 Jos) - 851 pue Hue SYIEd
Ana xel [eg pund doaddy aNuUanay alnpipuadxg UOH2Y II[IUIWOD AlBlIUng anssf  # puswy Jgstnadng pung ~ juauiredag
Buisodoay

(sep1wwo asueulq ay) Aq pasodouad 3abpng a9y} ul papnjauy| JoN)
A3s0d0Odd HOSIAYIINS TVNAIAIANI - SLNIIWANINY 132aNg 40 AUVINIRNS

0% 00S'FLIS 09.808"4$ 09Z'C8t 1S TALLIWWOD SONVNIA A9 AIANIWROIEY SINANANINY Tv.LOLlans

0707
‘0 3UN{ AG PaNuUIIUOISIH 2 03 3IN0J UCIHSUELL 03 BIUE|eq
PuN JO BN BLUL BUO SE OS5 TS AQ BIUE[RY PUR) BSEAIOUY

‘sapBuassed Gg 12 palewsa Ajpusaina si diysiepi Aepaa
-du 55¢ $9LAITU 318Y STOS © 40 39U SI SIYL "0ZOT/OE/S

01 0Z0Z/T/T WOJj SYLLOW X5 104 9ANIAYD ‘diil punod

AjlEp BUO 101 aBNEM|IAl UMOIUMOP BUB OFXSRA/UILSY MBN
pue puag Fig/uousas umol ‘odevomingy UsamIag 20pLUCD
-1 Ayl Fuoje 9IAUSS LSURL] JSINWWOI 906 IIN0Y $aur
UDBO?) JO UONENUIIUOD @Y} JO) S1500 PAseaous 40 31eys Ajuno)

31 JO4 0OS PTS SaINUPUALXS I5eaIoU| 03 WeiFold 9IIAIBS YouueH
00523 00S'¥2$ 1-g panrcuddy ysuel: pund uonenodsuest sYI0M 21gnd 0Z0T ALUPO S-NId4 - @oUERUIH pUN4 HOEPOASURI ] - SHIOA D1qnd
Ana xel 1eg pund JNUBAIY aanypuadxy uanoy ., AIBWIING BNSS]  # puslly Joswdedng pun4 - Juawpedag
douddy IPPWOD pINWWo D
s2ueuld Buisodaig

Q3IANIWINOOZY J311ININOD IAONVNIL - SINIJWANIWY 1390Nd 40 AAVINANS




Department: Parks and Land Use
Fund: Golf Course Fund

Committee Chair: James Heinrich
Committee: Finance

| move to amend the 2020 Parks and Land Use Golf Course Fund Wanaki Program budget as
follows:

Appropriate $65,000 of Tarmann Fund Balance. Appropriated Fund balance from non-golf
operations provides one-time resources to reduce the risk of golf operations ending 2020 with
negative fund balance.

Increase personnel costs by $30,930, operating expenses by $21,415, and interdepartmental
charges by $12,655.

 Amendment provides the minimum level of course maintenance to allow the course to open if
leased or sold. Minimal maintence levels do not provide for clubhouse operations or grounds
keeping at a level to support play.

Amendment directs Parks and Land Use staff to either lease for golf course operations or sell
Wanaki Golf Course as detailed below:

1. Decision to lease shall be made no later than February 15, 2020.
Any lease agreement executed shall be competitively bid to allow for the most
favorable revenue share with the County.
Any lease agreement shall place no net expense burden on the County including the
cost of lease management, clubhouse operations, course maintenance, and capital
improvements.

2. 1fno lease offers meet minimum requirements, pursue sale for golf operations via
deed restriction at no less than 80% of highest and best use value by March 31,
2020.

3. If no viable sale bid for golf use is received proceed with sale for outdoor recreation
purposes at no less than 80% of highest and best use value by lune 30, 2020.

4. If no viable sale bid is received for outdoor recreation purposes proceed with sale
for highest and best use.

FIN-1




Golf Course Fund-Wanaki

County Executive |

Proposed Amendment _
Amt. Increase '

County Board

Wanaki Expenditures
Personnel Costs

Operating Expenses

Depreciation

Interdepartmental Charges

©$25,000 j
$20,500 |

$22.983 |

$0

1
$21415

$0.
$12,655 |

$55.930
$41915
50

Total Expenditures

\Wanaki Revenues
Charges for Serwces

Otherrevenue

¥

,,,$0 1

ﬁi$6§4§3_ﬂ_

%0

$35638 |

Tax Lewy

/Total Revenues

Gam (Ioss)

CashFlow

_(ee8483)
(68483

- ($65,000)
($65,000)

_Transfer In of Fund Balance N ,:

$0

\Fund Balance Impact

FIN-1

X f

 ($133483)
(3133, 483)

$0




Department: Parks and Land Use
Fund: Golf Course Fund

Committee Chair: Heinrich, James
Committee: Finance

I move to amend the 2020 Parks and Land Use Golf Course Fund Wanaki Program budget as
follows:

Appropriate $135,000 of Tarmann Fund Balance. Appropriated Fund balance from non-golf
operations provides one-time resources to reduce the risk of golf operations ending 2020 with
negative fund balance.

Increase personnel costs by $529,860, operating expenses by $410,807 (including $73,331 in
depreciation expenses}, and $345,093 in interdepartmental charges.

Increase charges for service revenues by $1,188,600.

Unless an agreement to lease Wanaki for golf course operations is accepted by the County on or
before February 15, 2020, this Amendment provides for county run golf course operation until
November 1, 2020.

Amendment adds the following program text to the 2020 Wanaki Program budget:

Budgeted expense, revenue and appropriated fund balance provide for the operation of Wanaki
in 2020. Wanaki will cease operations as a course operated by County personnel no later than
November 1, 2020.

I ool . ProposedAmendment =
[ Golf Course FuNdnaki  County Executive ~ Amt.Increase | County Board
iWanakl Expenditures : '

PersomnelCosts | $25000 ~ $629860 $554,860
OperatingExpenses | $20500  $337,476 8357976

$73331
© $1,354,243

'Depreciation .80
llnterdepartmentalCharges“_______ $22 983 o e e
‘Total Expenditures $68 483 912857

P T T —
Charges for Services
‘Other revenue

Taxtew .. 80
Total Revenues ¢ %0 { . $1,188,600 |

(3165, 643)
($92, 312)

iGam (!oss) _
fCash Flow

- $135, 000
$42 688

Transfer mofFund Balance S0 813,
FundBalance Impact | ($68483)  $1M1

FIN -2



Department: Health and Human Services — Mental Health Outpatient-Clinical
Fund: General Fund

Committee Chair: James Heinrich
Committee: Finance

| move to amend the 2020 Health and Human Services-Mental Health Outpatient-Clinical operating
budget as follows:

Increase personnel costs by $82,731 for the costs of a sunset 1,00 FTE clinical therapist with an effective
start date of March 1, 2020. The position will implement and supervise contracted crisis stabilization
services, conduct assessments and crisis planning, provide clinical consultation and track data to gauge
success on project outcomes.

Increase operating expense appropriations by $75,269 (including $67,875 for a contracted consultant and
contracted crisis stabilization workers, $5,594 for travel-related program costs, and $1,800 for program
supplies).

Increase general government revenues in the HHS-Mental Health Outpatient-Clinical budget by $158,000 -
for the U.S. Department of Justice — Bureau of Justice Assistance {(BJA) Justice and Mental Health
Collaboration Program grant. HHS staff received grant award notification on 9/27/20. The grant period is
anticipated to last until September 30, 2021, but could be eligible for another grant allocation through
2024.

Health and Human Services - Mental Health Outpatient-Clinical
(Budget Book Page 183)

e i R
: _ Amendment |

H S T e T ey e e
:General Fund Budget . County Executive.  Incr. (Decr.)

_ﬁExpendltures SRR B L) 8. Sk

:Personnel Cots SO $5 223 oy e $82 731 $._5 06, 0..07
50perat1ng Expenses SRR S $5 279 CITT $75 269 $5 354 ot
;lnterdepa:’(mental Charges $412 536? - $O $412 536
‘Total HHS-MH Outpatient-Clinical

Expenditures | $10915028  $158,000 $11,073,028
ﬁ'HHS MH Outpatlent Cllnlcal Revenues S _ _
‘General Govemment  81,38357  $158, oooe $1,541,567
?Flne/Llcenses R "$348,10(')"f . i | $348 100
:Charges = Servlces . . - $'1”,'337.7_88 o ...$O $1 337 788_:
Interdepattmental %0 80 30
fOther Revenue o $1735504 _ | ey méi",‘?35,504';
§Appr S Balance — o .. $0 “ g $0
§County i Levy (Credlt) - m$'6,110',069 _ - $0 &
‘Total HHS-MH Outpatient-Clinical ; i i

Rewnues | $10915028 $158,000 $11,073,028

FIN-3



Department: Capital Projects
Fund: Capital Projects

Committee Chair: James Heinrich
Committee: Finance

I move to amend the 2020 Capital Projects budget as follows:
Reduce expenditures $50,000 to reflect that capital project 202007 Administration Center First

Floor Reconfiguration was not approved in the 2020-2024 capital plan. Reduce capital project
fund balance $50,000.

_ Proposed Amendment _

_; CoungExecutwe ~ Anmt Increase __CountyBoard |
Ewendiwes | 87844700 ($50000) 27,794,700

Capital Project Revenwes R

§GeneralGovernment Reveries = $3244073 %0 $3,244,073
OberRewmes  sigses0 50 $1269800
Fmsae sows gaoo sossesw
ToblCapialRewnies | Szeaeto0 (50000 s27794700

FIN - 4




Department: Public Works
Fund: Transportation Fund

Committee Chair: James Heinrich
Committee: Finance

| move to amend the 2020 budget as follows:

Modify 2020 Public Works Transportation Fund Transit Service Program to increase
expenditures $24,500 for the County share of increased costs for the continuation of Coach
Lines Route 906 commuter transit service along the |-43 corridor between Mukwonago, Town
Vernon/Big Bend and New Berlin/Muskego and downtown Milwaukee for one daily round trip,
effective for six months from 1/1/2020 to 6/30/2020. This is net of a $0.25 fare increase per
trip. Weekday ridership is currently estimated at 35 passengers.

Increase fund balance by $24,500 as one time use of fund balance to transition route to be
discontinued by June 30, 2020.

Proposed
e Amendment
- Transit Services '
- Transportation Fund County i Amount - County
. Expenditures Executive . Incr.(Decr) = Board
Expenditures _
_Personnel Costs ... $12409 $0

OperatingExpenses ~~~ $1,064,510 $24,500  $1,089,010

Interdepartmental Charges $0 $0_ $0
 Total Expenditures 31076919 $24,500  $1,101.419

. Transit Services
Transportation Fund Revenues

_ General Government ... % ) $0
_Chargesfor Services s %0
Interdepartmental I Y N %0
| Other Revenue 8109219 . $109219 |
' Appr. Fund Balance $100,000 $24,500  $124,500 |
_County Tax Levy (Credit) $867,700 _ $867,700
_Total Revenues $1,076,919  $24500  $1,101,419 |

FIN-5



Department: Parks and Land Use
Fund: Golf Course Fund, Tarmann Fund, Ice Arenas Fund

Supervisor Amendment: Kathleen Cummings & Jeremy Walz
I move to amend the 2020 Budget as follows:

WANAK] GOLF COURSE

Increase personnel costs by $560,790, operating expenses by $432,222 (including $73,331 in
depreciation expenses), and interdepartmental charges by $357,748 in the Wanaki Golf Course
budget to operate the golf course in 2020, to achieve sustained financial viability, requiring a
positive cash flow for 2021, or closure occurs.

Increase charges for service revenues $1,188,600 in the Wanaki Golf Course budget for golf
course fees, and fund balance appropriations by $461,609. The $461,609 satisfies the ice arena’s
debt to the Parks and Land Use — Golf Course Fund established as part of the Naga-Waukee Ice
Arena construction as part of enrolled ordinance 149-134.

Amendment establishes a loan from the Tarmann Fund to the Parks and Land Use — Ice Arena
Fund at no interest, payable at such time that the Ice Arena’s General Fund loan has been paid
in full, and projections indicate that five years of principal payments can be made without
exhausting ice Arena Fund cash reserves.

Proposed ndment S S

é'é'dl'fcddfsé"#&Hd-Waﬁaki ) |  County Executive_ = Amt. Increase =~ | Couhﬁé‘éé;d

‘Wanaki Expenditures,

InterdepartmentalCharges ~ © ~~~ $22908 3367748 $380,731
Total Expenditures . $68483  $1350760  $1419243

\WanakiRevenves |

$1,188,600
Otherrevenue |

~$1,188,600

(968.483)  (988829) ($157,312)

i

9461609 $461,609
. $372780 $304,297

Transfer nofFund Balance

FundBalance Impact | ($6¢

SupP-1




COUNTY BOARD

Establish a committee, appointed by the County Board Chair with County Board approval that
has the purpose of enhancing and leveraging marketing and volunteer groups and any non-profits
that may be established to assist the golf course to make Wanaki Golf Course profitable and
sustainable. In addition to marketing, the committee, volunteers and groups will further leverage
marketing through golf shows, celebrating the 50th Anniversary of Wanaki, marketing events,
further enhancing its reputation as a community asset, establishing cooperative ventures and
fundraising. Said group may also address any other issues addressing sustained financial viability
of Wanaki Golf Course.

The seven member committee shall be submitted for appointment as soon as possible for a two
year term and shall include:

-One citizen member with a business marketing background

-One Waukesha County Board Supervisor

-One member from the administration

-One staff member from Wanaki Golf Course

-Three members with demonstrated interest in saving Wanaki Golf Course, preferably at least
one of whom represents a Wanaki women’s league, and one of whom represents a men’s
league.

SupP-1



uosuyor - szd

A9 - £€TA

MORIYM - vZd

HOM - ¢Td

HIWWEH - €20

pleMOH - TTd

IO0SAM - 2¢d

uems - 01d

ueysneo - TZ(

4ouUIsH - 6@

JSBUII3YdS - 02a

BISTEUIN - 80

sgulwwing - 614

jueld - /d

UosisN - 81d

Z|[EM - 9(

uosjned - /1d

isguijpuoq - 5a

As|mol) - 91Q

oyzied - #Q

[IPYUA - STd

SIIOIN - €

POOM - ¥1d

UUBWIIRWWIZ - 2@

-1N3S49V

a0 Ajuoley Ag passed :[S1TNSIH 1LOA

Puld-y

RO4 - 1d

AT DR OTE W
ALNPO2

U} 'SWBISAS HRDHOY WY L¥AL 0L GLOZELLL



uosuyor - 5zd

A2299( - €10

MOTIUM - ved

HOM - ¢Td

HIWWEH - €¢d

piemoH - T1d

PPOSAM - 22d

UEMS - OTd

ueysneo - 124

e TR < 0]

J88UIfj8YdS - 0Zd

DIS[EYIIIN - 8

saujwwn) - 6Td

juels - £d

Uos[aN - 8Td

ZIEM - 50

uosjned - /14

deguljpuoq - g

AS|moID - 914

OdZied - ¢d

HIPYOUIN - STd

SIIOIA - €4

POOM - 710

uuewWIBWWIZ -'Zd

-IN358V

Ho4 - 1d

P AR TR ONOGPIT: W

ALNOD =
PASS T ==

"DU] "SWIISAS IETROH WY ZVIP56 SHOTELAL



uosuyor - 5¢d

- MOIYM - vzd

RluwieH - €24

P0SAM - Z2d

ueysnes - 1¢d

1osUll[dYds - 0zd

SguIIwN) - 610

UOoS|eN - 81d

uosjfed - /10

Asimol) - 9TQ

[IBUSTIA - 5Ta

POOM - ¥T(]

-IN3SaV

ajon Ajuoley Ag pessed :511NSTIYH ILOA

Z-uid-y

-AVN

19)92( - €10

HIOM - CTA

piemoH - T1d

UEMS - 0TQ

YoLUISH - 60

DIS[eYIIIA - 8d

1UeIS - /(

Z[EM - 90

ie3uljpuod - &

ojZ1ed - vd

SIIOW - €4

uuelIsWWIiZ - zg

no4 - 1d

-AAV

B I N ONITITT S ]

ALNIO D
oA I A T

U 'SWWSISAT HEOHON WY 0S°1Z.00 GHIZRLILE



123990 - €1d

uosuyor - g¢d HIOM - 10
MORIYM - ved plemoH - TTQ
nwuweH - €2d Uems - 0Td

POOSAM - Z22d YouuisH - 6@
ueygneo - Te¢g Dis{eysiin - 80

Jadul|[ayds - 02a JUBIS - £
Sguiwuwin) - 61Q Z|lepn - 9d
UOS[SN - 810 Isguljpuoq - s@

uosjned - /1d o¥zZieg - #a

Asjmol) - 9T(Q SLLIOIA - £Q

IIPYIUIA - ST uuewiswWulzZ - 7@

POOM - ¥10 3o4 - 1d
-LN4S3Vv
ajop Apiofeiy Ag pessed :S1INSIY 110A ST
BT

£-uld-y ,
DU} *SWAISAS IBDI0Y WY SYTI0L GLOZELILL



uosuyor - ¢zd

19030 - €14

MONIYM - ¥¢d

HIOM - 210

HiwweH - €24

p1emoH - TT(

JOOSAM - 22d

uems - 0Td

ueysneo - T¢d

UoLUIRH - 64

J88UN|[3Y3S - 02

BISTEU2IA - 80

ssulwwn) - 61Q

JUEID - /3

uosieN - 81a

Z[EM - 84

uosined - /14

Jeduijpuoq - sd

AB|moJD - 91

ojzled - @

[IPYIUIN - STd

SIIIOIA - €4

POOM - $1d

uuewswwiz - g

-IN3S8V

ajop Luofepy Ag passed :S1INSTH ILOA

r-uid-y

Ho4 - Td

L AV T ONRTT T S

ALNPO D
VK ST P

U] 'SWBISAS IRDIOY WY GLIST0L BLOZIZLLL



uosuyor - 5zd

MORIUM - 720

‘plwweH - €za

JOOSAM - Z2d

ueysnes - Tzd

J93UIISY3S - 0Zd

- ssujwn) - 61d

UOS[oN - 8Td

uosined - /1d

A3|MoOJ) - 9T(

IIPYUN - STJ

POOM - ¥Td

-1N3S8V

ajon fuofely A9 passed :S1INSIH ILOA

S-uy

§ -AVN

1950 - €10

HIOM - 210

pJemoH - T1d

Uems - 01d

SIS - 64

DIS|EYIIIA - 8

Wein-/d

Z|epy - 9d

Ia3uljpuoq - sa

oZied - ¥(

SILIOIN - €@

uuelBwwWiZ - 24

neod -1d

-dAV

Y it gres oMIToTT )N 1 4

0 swsisls FRONOU WY ELI9EI0L GLOZZILL



uosuyor - G¢d

490e( - €1d

MORIYM - 724

HIOM - 21d

HIWWEH - £7d

piemoH - TTd

JI0SAM - 220

Uems - oTd

ueysnes - 1zd

YauulaH - 64

188U1[3Y3S - 023

BISTEUPIA - 80

sgulwwnd - 6Td

e - /3

GOSISN - 81d

Z[EMA - 900

Uosined - /1q

isguijpuoq - 5a

AS|moI) - 91Q

oyzieg - +Q

[IPYIN - STd

SLIOIN - €4

POOM - $1(

UuuBWIBWWIZ - 2Q

s10p Auofepy up papied ;11053

L-dns-y

-1N3S8V

A

Bo4 - Td

O B AL IR T Y L
ALIIO

U] SWRISAS IBDHOY WY G HEI0L 61021





